the experiments, namely cost, time and punctuality. The selection of the attributes and

their levels is based on past experience in stated choice experiment surveys with logistics

and transport managers (see for example, Danielis et al., 2005 and Maggi and Rudel,

2008). In order to distinguish between the two reference alternatives across the two

experiments, and given the temporary nature of the second experiment, the second-best

road values are named transitional, and formally expressed as follows:

  300Transitional cost reference cost CHF    (1)

  5Transitional time reference time hours    (2)

 min(  2,  96)Transitional punctuality reference punctality    (3)

32

 Approximate exchange rate 1 CHF = 0.964 USD.
33

 The regulated road alternative simulates a congestion free San Bernardino alternative by assuming a

priority policy for trucks which allows the original punctuality to be maintained.

Shift of reference point and implications on behavioural reaction to gains and losses  63

Table 1 Attribute ranges in the stated choice design

 First experiment (initial scenario) Second experiment (shift scenario)

 Cost Time Punctuality Cost Time Punctuality

Level 1 -10 % -10 % 100 % -10 % -10 % 100 %

Level 2 -5 % -5 % 98 % -5 % -5 % 98 %

Level 3 Reference  Reference  96 % Transitional  Transitional  96 %

Level 4 +5 % +5 %  +5 % +5 %

Level 5 +10 % +10 %  +10 % +10 %

The experimental design is randomly generated different profiles under the assumption of

experiment orthogonality. In both experiments, 15 choice situations were presented to

each logistics manager. Figures 1 and 2 show an example of a choice card for the first and

second experiment, respectively.

Suppose a situation where the road Gotthard corridor is going to be closed for a maximum of

two consecutive days every month. Which of the following alternatives would you prefer?

Road  Combined Transport Piggyback

Reference  cost
5% more than

reference cost

5% less than